

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARA KOWALSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

BERKELEY COUNTY SCHOOLS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NANCY A. DALBY
NANCY A. DALBY ATTORNEY
AT LAW, PLLC
202 North Charles Street
Charles Town, WV 25414
(304) 728-2063

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
RICHARD D. DIETZ
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 607-7300
acharnes@
kilpatricktownsend.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

238327



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
a. Factual background	4
b. Procedural history	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHETHER THE <i>TINKER</i> “SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION” TEST APPLIES TO SPEECH MADE OFF SCHOOL GROUNDS AND NOT DIRECTED AT THE SCHOOL	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Several circuits have held that <i>Tinker</i> does not apply to off-campus speech. . .	13
B. Other circuits, including the Fourth Circuit below, have held that <i>Tinker</i> applies to off-campus speech	17
C. The Court should grant this petition and hold that student speech occurring entirely off school grounds and not directed at the school is not governed by <i>Tinker</i>	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE MEANING OF “MATERIAL OR SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION”	22
III. CASES INVOLVING OFF-CAMPUS STUDENT SPEECH ARE FLOODING THE LOWER COURTS AND FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS UNIFORMLY AGREE THAT THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, DECIDED JULY 27, 2011	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, MARTINSBURG, FILED DECEMBER 22, 2009	26a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, MARTINSBURG, FILED DECEMBER 16, 2009	80a
APPENDIX D — ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, MARTINSBURG, FILED OCTOBER 20, 2008	91a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	12-13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-113 (July 25, 2011)	17-19
<i>Emmett v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	20, 27-28
<i>J.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	20, 26, 27
<i>J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	19-20
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 15-16, 21, 24-25
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	12-13
<i>O.Z. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Long Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 08-5671, 2008 WL 4396895 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2008)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	14-15
<i>T.V. ex rel. B.V. v. Smith-Green Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-290-PPS, 2011 WL 3501698 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2011).	27
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)	13-14, 18, 26
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisniewski v.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).	18

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
Cal. Educ. Code § 32261	28
Cal. Educ. Code § 48900.	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Russlynn Ali, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying</i> (Oct. 26, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/ list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html	28
Amy Benfer, <i>Cyber Slammed: Kids Are Getting Arrested for Raunchy Online Bullying. It’s Definitely Offensive, but Is It against the Law?</i> , Salon.com, July 3, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www. salon.com/life/feature/2001/07/03/cyber_bullies/	28
Clay Calvert, <i>Off-Campus Speech, On-Campus Punishment: Censorship of the Emerging Internet Underground</i> , 7 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 243 (2001)	31
Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Public School Discipline for Creating Uncensored Anonymous Internet Forums</i> , 39 Willamette L. Rev. 93 (2003)	31
Brannon P. Denning & Molly C. Taylor, <i>Morse v. Frederick and the Regulation of Student Cyberspeech</i> , 35 Hastings Const. L.Q. 835 (2008)	30
Lee Goldman, <i>Student Speech and the First Amendment: A Comprehensive Approach</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 395 (2011)	3, 29, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jan Hoffman, <i>Online Bullies Pull Schools Into the Fray</i> , N.Y. Times, June 27, 2010, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/06/28/style/28bully.html	28
Emily K. Kerkhof, Note, <i>MySpace, Yourspace, Ourspace: Student Cyberspeech, Bullying and Their Impact on School Discipline</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1623 (2009)	30
Justin P. Markey, <i>Enough Tinkering with Students' Rights: The Need for an Enhanced First Amendment Standard To Protect Off-Campus Student Internet Speech</i> , 36 Cap. U. L. Rev. 129 (2007)	30
Abby Marie Mollen, Comment, <i>In Defense of the "Hazardous Freedom" of Controversial Student Speech</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1501 (2008)	29, 30
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Our Nonuniform Constitution: Geographical Variations of Constitutional Requirements in the Aid of Community</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1129 (1999)	31
Frederick Schauer, <i>Abandoning the Guidance Function: Morse v. Frederick</i> , 2007 Sup. Ct. Rev. 205 (2007)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard Salgado, Comment, <i>Protecting Student Speech Rights While Increasing School Safety: School Jurisdiction and the Search for Warning Signs in a Post-Columbine/Red Lake Environment</i> , 2005 BYU L. Rev. 1371 (2005).	30-31
Eugene Volokh, Professor, Letter to U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, (May 13, 2011), available at http://www.eusccr.com/27.%20Eugene%20Volokh,%20UCLA%20School%20of%20Law.pdf	29
Thomas E. Wheeler II, <i>Lessons From The Lord of the Flies: Protecting Students from Internet Threats and Cyber Hate Speech</i> , 10 J. Internet L. 3 (2006)	30
Timothy Zick, <i>Space, Place, and Speech: The Expressive Topography</i> , 74 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 439 (2006)	30
